

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 29305/2008 AND
29295/2009
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

REG. MANAGER, U.P.S.R.T.C & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MASLAHUDDIN

RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The Special Leave Petition No. 29305/2008 was listed with Office Report dated 16.09.2013 before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 17.09.2013, when the Hon'ble Judge was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Matter has been called up twice but no one has present on behalf of the petitioners.

The sole respondent has died. Petitioners had move an application on 30th August, 2011 for bringing the Lrs. of deceased respondent on record. However, the application is lying under defect and a letter was sent to the Advocate-on-Record on 01.09.2011 to cure the defects.

Two years have gone up and no steps have been taken to cure the defects by the petitioners. In the interest of justice, list again after two weeks."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not cured the defects in application for bringing the Lrs. Of deceased sole respondent so far.

Connected SLP 29295/2008 is a complete matter.

The Office Report on Default above-mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR